SECTION 032-712-701
1
I
r
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
1. General
1.01

units, exercise care not to lose the
helical sprin~s of the plunger units.
Lever Type Keys
3.01 Cleaning (Rq.2.01)
M-1 Clean the contactxin accordance
with the section coverine clean-
ing p?o?edures for key contacts. Clean
other parts in accordance with 3.02,
M-4 and 3.13. M-13.
3.02 Lever Movement (Rq.2.02)
M-1 Cracked, warped or broken hard
rubber key topa may cause the
lever to bind and thus prevent or
delay’the release of the lever. In
this case replace the key top.
M-2 Loose or missln~ screws in the
hard rubber key top may cause
It to move and bind the lever. Replace
missing screws and tighten all ecrews
with the No. 35 ecrew-driver.
M-3 Smooth bright spots on the cam
causad by rubbing ere an indica-
tion that the cam binds on the key top.
In some cases it may be possible to
correct this condition by loosening the
key top and shifting it slightly. How-
ever, when this is not possible due
either to proxirclty to other keys or to
no sida play in the key top, it will
be necessary to enlarge the slot In
the key top.
Page 5
SECTION 032-712-701
3.02
I
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
JContinued)
M-4 In case the cam binds on its
bearing pins or against the
frame, the following procedure will
usually rectify the trouble. Remove
the key top as described in paragraph
3.003 and observe whether the cam is
tight in the key frame. This can be
done by moving it from side to side

of its own weight when either end of tha
key la turned up.
PlunRer Type Keys
3.17
3.18
Page
Cleaning (Rq.2.17)
M-1 Clean the contacts in accordance
with the section covarlng clean-
ing procedures for key contacta. Clean
other parts in accordance with 3.18,
M-1 end 3.25, M-8.
Plunger Movement (Rq.2.18)
M-1 If the plunger rod binds in the
key frame It la probably due to
dirt. Clean the plunger rod by removing
8
[
3.19
3.20
3.21
3.22
3.23
3.24
3.25
tha key top as described in 3.003 Ana
separate the mounting strip from the
key frame as described in 3.004 and
3.005. Wipe the plunger rod with a
KS-2423 cloth which has been moistened
with petroleum spirits and wipe
the bushings in the key frame with a
clean, dry KS-2423 cloth.
M-2 At thie time, also note that the
plunger rod la not bent or
roughened. If necessary, replace the
defective plunger. When reasaembllng
the plunger rods in the key frame, be
sure that no two center Punched ends of
the plunger barrela are ad.latent to each
other and that the ?enter Punched end
of the barrel on the plunger neareet the
key frame la facing the k?y fr~e. Thie
18 necessary to prevent bind between the
plunger barral and the frame and between
edjecent plunger barrels, since the ends
of the plunger barrel on each sl~e Of
the plunger rod are of unequal length.
Contact All&nment (Rq.2.19)
pring learance (Rq.2.20)
Contact Separation (Rq.2.21)
Contact Preasure (R(I??og~~2)
contact Follow
Gontact Seauence ?“Rq.2.24)
Flunger operate Pressure (Rq.2.25)
M-1 General In adjusting for Contact
~nt, Spring Clearance, Con-
tact Separation, Contact Pressure, Con-
tact Follow, Contact Sequence and Plung-
er Operate Pressure, it will be ne=es-
sary to remove the key from the keyshelf
as described in 3.003 and 3.004. Unless
otherwise specified adjust the sprlnge
close to the point where they Ieeve the
clamping platea and insulators as shown
in Fig. 13 with the No. 105 spring ad-
juster exercising care to adJust the
springs in line with their movement so
au not to twist them off center.
A
----
f’”
05 spring